In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the I_ I Q O 3
Inseivency (England &

Wales} Rules 2016 and

setons2n 104nana  INOtiCe Of progress report in voluntary

A

Companies House

lth 105;2?- Insolvency Windlng Up
>_
@
= *ASOKBTOA*
A18 05/03/2019 #02
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

Company number lo I?I?I?IKI?I—O—,—?

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | NY-LON Management Limited

bold black capitals.

|

Liquidator’s name

Fult forename(s) Gerald Maurice

Surname Krasner

Liquidator’s address

Building name/numberl 4th Floor

Street = Cathedral Buildings

Post town | Dean Street

County/Region | Newcastle upon Tyne

st N[E[1[ [1]P[G]

Country

E Liquidator’s name ®

Full forename(s) Gillian Margaret 03::;'1";:;::;‘; rell us about

Surname Sayburn another liquidator.

Liquidator’s address @

Building name/number l 4th Floor 98:::&?2:;::;0; ‘el s about

Street [ Cathedral Buildings another liguidator.
|

Post town | Dean Street

County/Region [Newcastte upon Tyne

Postcode IN[E[1 [ TefPlel

Country ’

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Period of progress report

From date

To date

~

1o B[ [2fol1fs
ofo BF T2fof1le

-

Progress report

The progress report is attached

y)

Sign and dat}!/ //:

Liquidator's signature

Signature date

X |
b4 2ToT1fe

v

04717 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Presenter information

nlmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact aame Gary We myss

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@Where to send

cmett Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

| Address

4th Floor
| Cathedral Buildings

Dean Street
| commeir Newcastle upon Tyne

== [elr[ [ilplc[

Cauntry

[DX

] Telephone

Post town

0191 2699820
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff,

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




XCVL1205P

NY-LON Management Limited
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report

Period: 10 January 2018 to 9 January 2019

Contents

-

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of Liguidators

Progress during the period

Estimated outcome for creditors

Liguidators’ remuneration and disbursements

Liquidators’ expenses

Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done

o & N O G =D

Other relevant information
Creditors’ rights
11. Conclusion

-
©

Appendices

1. Liquidators' account of receipts and payments for period 10 January 2018 to 9 January 2019 and for the
whole pericd of the Liquidation

2. Liquidators’ time costs and disbursements
3. Statement of Liquidators' expenses



Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors and
members of the Company on the progress of the liquidation. The report is private and confidential and may
not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors and members for
any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the Liquidation”

“the Liguidators”, ‘we”,
“our” and “us”

“the Act”

“the Rules”

“secured creditor’ and

“unsecured creditor’

“security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

NY-LON Management Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

The appointment of Liquidators on 10 January 2017

Gerald Maurice Krasner and Gillian Margaret Saybum of Begbies Traynor
(Central) LLP, 4th Floor, Cathedral Buildings, Dean Street, Newcastie upon Tyne,
NE11PG

The Insclvency Act 1986 (as amended})

The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

“Secured creditor”, in relation to a Company, means a creditor of the Company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the Company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1){a) of the Act}

® in relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b)(i) of the Act); and

0] In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable), any
floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of retention (other
than a right of compensation or set off) (Section 248(1)(b)(ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386, 387
and Schedule 6 of the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name:;
Company registered number:

Company registered office:

Former trading address:

None
03389802

4th Floor Cathedral Buildings, Dean Street, Newcastle upon Tyne,
NE1 1PG

5th Floor, 89 New Bond Street, London, W1S 1DA



3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced: 10 January 2017
Date of Liquidators’ appointment: 10 January 2017
Changes in Liquidator: None

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Aitached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the pericd from 10 January 2017 to 9
January 2019

RECIEPTS

Overdrawn Directors Loan Account
Funds of £18,000 have been received from the Director to reduce the balance of the loan account.

Bank interest Gross
Bank interest of £16.71 was received during the report period.

PAYMENTS

Specific Bond
As a requirement of the Liquidation, insurance brokers, Marsh Limited, have been engaged to provide the
Insolvency Practitioners’ bond. A cost of £80 has been incurred and discharged in this respect.

Statutory Advertising
Costs of £84.60 have been incurred and discharged in respect of advertising a notice of intended dividend in
the London Gazette.

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has
been the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our fim's
website - http://www begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details Under the following headings we have
explained the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been
described, but we have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow
creditors to understand what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the
work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2. There is an analysis for the period of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case
since the date of our appointment. The details below relate to the work undertaken in the period of the report
only. Cur previous report contains details of the work undertaken since our appointment.

General case administration and planning
During the period we have planned and reviewed the strategy for the Liguidation, undertaken reviews of the
case, attended to filing and general administration tasks when required.

There has been no direct benefit to creditors from these actions, however it has allowed us to proceed with
the Liquidation of the Company.



Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

During the period we have continued to comply with our statutory duties this has included maintaining the
Liguidation bank account and undertaking regular reconciliations. We have aiso ensured the Insolvency
Practitioners’ bond is in place and at the appropriate level.

Time spent preparing and distributing our previous progress repert was also spent in this period.

There has been no direct benefit to creditors from these actions, however it has allowed us to proceed with
the Liquidation of the Company.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and distributions
Time has been spent during the period preparing an interim dividend to unsecured creditors.

This has had a direct benefit to creditors.

Other matters which includes seeking decisions from creditors (via Deemed Consent Procedure
and/or Decision Procedures, tax, litigation, pensions and travel
We have continued to maintain the ongoing tax affairs of the Company.

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Secured creditor
There are no known secured creditors

Preferential creditors
' There are no known secured creditors

Unsecured creditors
Unsecured creditors were estimated at £270,914 and we have admitted claims in the total sum of £283,343.

On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome for each class
of the Company’s creditors as follows:

Unsecured creditors
We consider that there will be sufficient funds for a dividend to be paid to unsecured creditors.

Notice of Declaration of a Dividend
We are now able to declare a second dividend. This will be sent to creditors under a separate cover.

6. LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION AND
DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors by correspondence by reference to the time
properly given by us (as Liquidators) and the various grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly
charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters arising in the winding up as set out
in the fees estimate dated 20 January 2017 in the sum of £26,590. We are authorised to draw disbursements
for services provided by our firm and/or entities within the Begbies Traynor group, in accordance with our
firn's policy, which is attached at Appendix 2 of this report.




Our time costs for the period from 10 January 2018 to 9 January 2019 amount to £3,791 which represents

28.5 hours at an average rate of £133.02 per hour.
Our time costs for the whole period of the Liquidation amount to £15,577.50 which represents 105.2 hours at

an average rate of £148.08 per hour.

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2:

o Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP’s charging policy
a Time Costs Analysis for the period 10 January 2018 to 9 January 2019
a Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 10 January 2017 to 9 January 2018.

To 9 January 2019, we have drawn the total sum of £14,500 on account of our reruneration, against total
time costs of £15,577.50 incurred since the date of our appointment.

Time Costs Analysis
The Time Costs Analysis for the period of this report attached at Appendix 2 shows the time spent by each
grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gives the total costs and average hourly

rate charged for each work type.

Please note that the analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2017 which provides guidance on creditors’ rights
on how to approve and menitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be

obtained online at www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsquides Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the
Guide, please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.

7. LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES

A staterment of the expenses incurred during the period of this progress report is attached at Appendix 3. A
cumulative statement showing the total expenses incurred since the date of our appointment also appears at

Appendix 3.

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

The balance of the Overdrawn Directors Loan Account is the only remaining asset to be realised.

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Use of personal information

Please note that in the course of discharging our statutory duties as Liquidators, we may need to access and
use personal data, being information from which a living person can be identified. VWhere this is necessary,
we are required to comply with data protection legislation. If you are an individual and you would like further
information about your rights in relation to our use of your personal data, you can access the same at
https./Amvww.begbies-traynorgroup.com/privacy-notice. If you require a hard copy of the information, please
do not hesitate to contact us.



10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the
permission of the court) may request in writing that we provide further information about our remuneration or

expenses which have been incurred during the period of this progress report.

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of
at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, {or any unsecured creditors with less
than 10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of
receipt of this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or
the expenses incurred during the period of this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our
remuneration is inappropriate.

11. CONCLUSION

Dated: 4 March 2019



APPENDIX 1

LIQUIDATORS' ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND

PAYMENTS
Period: 10 January 2018 to 9 January 2019 and for the whole period of the

Liquidation




NY-LON Management Limited

(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 10/01/2018 From 10/01/2017
of Affairs To 09/01/2019 To 09/01/2019
£ E E
ASSET REALISATIONS
1.00 Tangible Fixed Assets NIL NIL
1.00 Investments NiL NIL
Book Debts NIL 8,612.11
Qverdrawn Directors Loan Account 18,000.00 27,000.00
9,000.00 Cash at Bank NIL 9,974.06
Bank Interest Gross 16.71 17.46
18,016.71 45,603.63
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 80.00 110.00
Statement of Affairs Fee NIL 6,000.00
Liquidators' Fees 4,500.00 14,500.00
Liguidators' Travel Expenses NIL 82.80
Statutory Advertising 84.60 338.40
(4,664.60) (21,031.20)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(15,450.00) SRLV Accountants 618.00 618.00
Trade Creditors 179.30 179.30
(4,964.00) Directors Loan Account NIL NiL
(233,000.00) HM Revenue & Customs APN NIL NIL
{17,500.00) HMRC Integrated Claim 10,551.75 10,551.75
(11,349.05) (11,349.05)
DISTRIBUTIONS
(2.00}) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(261,914.00} 2,003.06 13,223.38
REPRESENTED BY
‘ Bank 2 Current 13,223.38
|
13,223.38

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Gerald Maurice Krasner

I Joint Liquidator

Vit
1)

28 February 2019 15:09



APPENDIX 2

LIQUIDATORS’ TIME COSTS AND
DISBURSEMENTS |

a. Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP's charging policy,;

b. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 10 January 2018 to 9 January 2019; and

c. Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 10 January 2017 to 9 January 2019.



101

Aunoy abicseny

EZCCSETUNY

SINOH {o}oy

ueddng

WLy st

6L0Z/L0/60 OL £402/LO/DL WOl SISAleuy S1500 aWi] - 1A LODANYE - uonepy

WPy 6

by aug g

13UPPUEURSUST)

00008 ¥4 T3 9IND O} UMRID S84, [€)0L

[0 seLe ov'oLl [ 17 000 00’508 wo L] osre isgse 3o Aunoy ebesany|

05 LIS'S1 00Z0'E SOPR 00MTL oo'oLy 0085 0TEL0'Y 1epeiB jpma £q 3800 suug o)

501 £ Yz ES 0T *r coL opraB ymie Ag nanoy e

757 05B08'E Tik LE op o by} IR M0 S )

00’0 uogebi

e 05'bOy F4) Le £ o xey
000 Byo {oARD) pire suoj
piTil 00602 0L o o sbunsspy ce.vzau_h.“ﬂ_ur”u-n“_...__._
000 3IOHPA JO SUMSTEp ?a.iw_ TRPRIU) HINHM ST 7

MR

[114) 05 e0r'L zoL 50 58 o TUNREO SICHPAID IR Ik Buyieg Xy (101
0o SORIULIOD BIONPEID) suopngL
66 ZbL 05HSK L o o g8 ¥a N0 ot ?_.“.__.
20'0 painoag| s wiaypaio ||v uys buy

e Buipes 1 o) 0,
000 Buipey Bupy

85081 Loxiad 314 0z r e ed 204 1101

0OSEL 08'5pd ET g cpesse Ayed pamg | gy | o yonuatey

DOSEL 00 50+ 0E O€ TR{WE JPITR DUE ESRUBNG .io..u
s8.s6l 00 Z89'E 8l vl (i oo 19001 ekt Jo WO

FIyt 4 w05 ot yz [} 4oi el
19122 00°698 9€ 9T [ sucfiebrasaul pue v suojmBis

maponsd 1eq PR SaNY

001k orey'e ox 14 1) ”z 5o 1] 0 ko] 20 1 LimpL

i 882 05002 8'0 50 ¥ L1108 0 udwapns pue Sugiode: Loymes

000 Inso(D $-M._
5501 0584zt giE ¥52 ) h 1} o Gupuog puw m_i:-u wapoeud 39eq pur eeny
DOSEL 05'202 51 Ens weunuoddy| fousajosu| syy yap soum|di

orvel 5 85'C Yt 5T &t L} 23 z0 1 o MR NIRE SO0 1990
LEOPE 00526} 55 SZ ze 9z i B
S5'8E1 05 2T Z Bl 61 §Z &) Buiueid sxB] PUT USHRANIL|WPY S8R [Eia

Alejun|op SI03PRID) - PRI JusWaBRUBI NOT-AN 6d




TiT

00°DUS'¥L 13 SIFp O UMEIp 530 |mjo )
0'teL 10y 00°0L1 Uyl 000 00908 000 oo 0SS STO0r 13 om2 ABnay efiesesy
oLt 0'08R 0¥ 00'LL5'L 05201 00'1Z9 o500 #prab Yuis A4 a0 swy oL
14 Ll e ok 0 [ 13 L1} zopuil yms Ag minoy oy
0008 R [1 x4 TR S k) R
WL
Mo uonesnr
0009 00 pil [14 X4 xel
ouua - FLe) HIARS) PUE SUMHE
§ | "Myl ‘xey ‘aBupy
oo sBunos ot Ban,
] SI0lpeIs 40 sUdISisap Bupiees| SRPN|DU| YO[yM SIS 1
s {somtond
3303 R ok (1] x| Li ] s io 1201p0:0 e ign Buimreg 2oy o
o SFWIWIOD SHOUPR. D sucjingy
592w 05 BEY' zoL £0 se LA} Sitio iy uc_v-.__._
o~ pa.noes| swiws S101pes2 ke um Bup
oy :BuipwLL 20) 101
200 Supmay Buy
")
oo MR 1O ISR 30} BI0L
o] St KUK DI jo uopueley
00 SO[BS JWESE PUE 8SFUING "ALadoly
%o uon3e13 1380 S1289E Jo uapEs)|
L) :ouoheBnseAU) 1oL IS ]
| 000 suonebinseau) pue vOOD Tucjsline
seopoed 199g pum SNy
ST ovEew') AT re e ] (1) [ 1] ¥o 2 Fousajortl) Sif) Wik vauridion o) oL
rrasz 05 092 80 50 2] S)RY6 jo uaays put Buiiode; Aome)s |
o0a ngo) 53
B0BLL 00°TEL") 0z ¥s L0 L] Lo Bupuod pus BUMUER| e seoq pur soinu
wo Jusunuisddy |  ASUSAOSUY ay) yym eouwd
—, a
200 20908 9z Vi ¥o o PUS UOIMIUIWPY S7) [RIMUSE Jof 9301
IS6IT 00'Lgd Lz [ ot LoRisupy | B
00 QLL 00 b 0 Ld] Byiuuwid esen| pur uODEIISIUREPY ¥ 1

6102/L0/60 OL 810Z/L0/04 WOl SiSAizLy $1800) WL ¢ AL LODANKE - uonepinbi Alglunjop s10lipal) - paywi juswabeuep NOT-AN 6d



APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES
Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged}
£ £ £
Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group
Specific Bond Marsh Limited 80.00 80.00 Nil
Statutory Advertising Courts Advertising 84.60 84.60 Nil
Limited
CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES
Type of expense Name of party with whom expense Amount incurred
incurred
£
Specific Bond Marsh Limited 110.00
Liquidators Travel Virgin Trains 82.80
Expenses
Statutory Advertising Courts Advertising 338.40

Expenses incurred with entities within the Begbies Traynor Group (for further details see Begbies
Traynor Charging Policy)

Statement of Affairs Fee Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP 6,000




